We have a revolving credit facility, based on variable rates, with KEF which matures in May 2010. As of June 30, 2009, there was
approximately $91,700 of borrowings outstanding on the KEF Facility at

67

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2

75

an average rate of 6.99%, and the remaining borrowing capacity under the KEF Facility was $35,300. On October 9, 2009 we reduced the size of
the KEF Facility by $15.0 million from $127.0 million to $112.0 million.

   Currently, we hold no interest rate cap agreements. While hedging activities may insulate us against adverse fluctuations in interest rates,
they may also limit our ability to participate in the benefits of lower interest rates with respect to the hedged portfolio.

   To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net increase in net assets resulting from operations, we have performed
the following analysis, which assumes that our balance sheet remains constant and no further actions beyond the interest rate cap agreement are
taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity.

Basis Point Change

Increase
(Decrease) in
Interest Income

Increase
(Decrease) in

Interest Expense
Net Increase in Net Assets
Resulting from Operations

Up 200 basis points $ 1,351 $ 1,834 $ (483)
Up 100 basis points 704 917 (213)
Down 100 basis points (273) (917) 644
Down 200 basis points (372) (1,834) 1,462
   Although management believes that this analysis is indicative of our existing interest rate sensitivity, it does not adjust for potential changes
in credit quality, size and composition of our loan portfolio on the balance sheet and other business developments that could affect net increase
in net assets resulting from operations. Accordingly, no assurances can be given that actual results would not differ materially from the results
under this hypothetical analysis.

   We may also experience risk associated with investing in securities of companies with foreign operations. We currently do not anticipate

[…]

The examples assume that we have 1,000,000 common shares outstanding, $15,000,000 in total assets and $5,000,000 in total liabilities.
The current NAV and NAV per share are thus $10,000,000 and $10.00, respectively. The table illustrates the dilutive effect on a
nonparticipating stockholder of (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses and
commission (a 5% discount from NAV), (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share after offering
expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from NAV) and (3) an offering of 200,000 shares (20% of the outstanding shares) at $8.00 per share
after offering expenses and commissions (a 20% discount from NAV). The prospectus supplement pursuant to which

70

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2

79

any discounted offering is made will include a chart based on the actual number of shares of common stock in such offering and the actual
discount to the most recently determined NAV.

Example 1
5% Offering
at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering
at 10% Discount

Example 3
20% Offering
at 20% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public � $ 10.00 � $ 9.47 � $ 8.42 �
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer � $ 9.50 � $ 9.00 � $ 8.00 �
Decrease to NAV per Share
Total Shares Outstanding 1,000,000 1,050,000 5.00% 1,100,000 10.00% 1,200,000 20.00%
NAV per Share $ 10.00 $ 9.98 (0.20)% $ 9.91 (0.90)% $ 9.67 (3.33)%
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder 10,000 10,000 � 10,000 � 10,000 �
Percentage Held by Stockholder 1.0% 0.95% (4.76)% 0.91% (9.09)% 0.83% (16.67)%
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Stockholder $ 100,000 $ 99,800 (0.20)% $ 99,100 (0.90)% $ 96,700 (3.33)%
Total Investment by Stockholder (Assumed to be
$10.00 per Share) $ 100,000 $ 100,000 � $ 100,000 � $ 100,000 �
Total Dilution to Stockholder (Total NAV Less
Total Investment) � $ (200) � $ (900) � $ (3,300) �
Per Share Amounts
NAV Per Share Held by Stockholder � $ 9.98 � $ 9.91 � $ 9.67 �
Investment per Share Held by Stockholder
(Assumed to be $10.00 per Share on Shares Held
prior to Sale) $ 10.00 $ 10.00 � $ 10.00 � $ 10.00 �
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder (NAV
per Share Less Investment per Share) � $ (0.02) � $ (0.09) � $ (0.33) �
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder (Dilution per
Share Divided by Investment per Share) � � (0.20)% � (0.90)% � (3.33)%
Impact on Existing Stockholders who do Participate in the Offering

   Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below NAV per share or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at the
same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV dilution as the
nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their
interest in our shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution will decrease as the number of shares such stockholders